
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2709

ANSWERED ON 16th DECEMBER, 2025


Dairy Sahakar Yojana


2709.    Shri P V Midhun Reddy;


Will the Minister of COOPERATION (सहकारिता मंत्री) be pleased to state:


(a) the salient features of the Dairy Sahakar Yojana;

(b) the number of dairy cooperatives supported under the scheme, State-wise; and

(c) the amount of financial assistance provided to dairy cooperatives in Andhra Pradesh under the said scheme?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

सहकारिता मंत्री (SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a): Dairy Sahakar scheme launched in financial year 2021-22 is the umbrella framework of National Cooperative Development Corporation (NCDC), a statutory organization under Ministry of Cooperation for encouraging dairy cooperatives across the country through financial assistance for creation of infrastructure as well as business needs of dairy cooperatives. Any entity registered under State/ Multi State Cooperative Societies Act in the country, with suitable provision in its bye-laws to undertake activities related to dairy, shall be eligible for financial assistance under Dairy Sahakar subject to fulfilment of guidelines of NCDC and applicable dovetailed scheme(s).

NCDC assistance is provided either directly or through respective State Government to beneficiary dairy cooperatives after due examination of application received.


(b) NCDC has disbursed total financial assistance of Rs.186.48 crore (31.10.2021 to 08.12.2025)

to 19,938 dairy cooperatives under Dairy Sahakar as per State–wise details as under:


S. No State No. of beneficiary societies Amount disbursed

(Rs. in crore)

1 Gujarat 9472 49.81

2 Uttarakhand 2766 23.49

3 Bihar 1409 9.72

4 Maharashtra 1491 1.80

5 Odisha 943 0.81

6 Tamil Nadu 175 37.33


7 Telangana 3018 51.93

8 Rajasthan 663 6.19

9 kerala 1 5.40

Total 19938 186.48


(c): NCDC sanctions financial assistance based on the receipt and merit of proposals. Since no proposal has been received from the State of Andhra Pradesh under the Dairy Sahakar Yojana, no financial assistance has been provided to dairy cooperatives in Andhra Pradesh under the scheme.

